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Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

To: Ron Michelson _
Subject: Schedule Extension for Case RO2881

Mr. Michelson,

Based on our telephone conversation today, the schedule for submittal of a Site Investigation report is extended
from April 1, 2007 to May 30, 2007.

Regards,

Jerry Wickham

Alarmeda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alamedaq, CA 94502-6577

510-567-6791 phone

510-337-9335 fax

jerry wickham@acgov.org

3/20/2007




ALAMEDA COUNTY } - .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES / | D»

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-G577
{510) 567-67Q0
November 28, 2006 FAX (510) 337-9335

Thomas L. Robinson
Robinson Qil Corporation
4250 Williams Road

San Jose, CA 95129

Edwin Coats

Fast Avenue Services
1727 Dolphin Place
Discovery Bay, CA 94514

Subject: Fuel Leak Case NERE

: BNdivd Geotracker Global ID No. T0600152516, East
Avenue Services, 4186 East Avenue, L

- 'b're, CA -~ Schedule Extension
Dear Mr. Robinson and Mr. Coats:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the fuel leak case file for the
above-referenced site and recent correspondence entitled, “Request for Extension io Complete
Preliminary Site Investigation,” dated November 21, 2006, prepared on your behalf by RM
Associates. The November 21, 2006 correspondence requests an extension to submit a
Preliminary Site Investigation Report from December 1, 2006 to April 1, 2007 due to delays in
removal of the existing underground storage tanks. Based upon the information provided, the
schedule is extended to April 1, 2007 to submit a Preliminary Site Investigation Report presenting
the results of the scope of work proposed in the “Work Plan for Preliminary Site Investigation,”
dated April 4, 2006,

We request that you complete the proposed work and send us the reports requested below.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Jerry
Wickham), according to the following schedule:

«  April 1, 2007 - Preliminary Site investigation Report

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25206.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outfine the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST systern, and require your compliance with this request.
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ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require
submission of all reports in electronic form to the county's ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no
longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public
information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for
submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County Environmental Gleanup Oversight
Program ftp site are provided on the attached “Electronic Report Upload ({ftp) Instructions.”
Piease do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail. '

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reporis was
required in Geotracker {in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCE website for more information on
these requirements (http://www.swrcb.ca.gov/ust/cleanup/electronic reporting).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
" declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case. :

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may resuit in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state's Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup. '
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AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791.

Sincerely,

J Wickiam
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

cc: Colleen Winey, QIC 80201
Zone 7 Water Agency
100 North Canyons Parkway
Livermore, CA 94551

Danielle Stefani

Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department
3560 Nevada Street

Pleasanton, CA 94566

Ronald Michelson

RM Associales

16401 Meadow Vista Drive, Suite102
Pioneer, CA 95666

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File
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'RoBINSON OIL CORPORATION

AN NDEPENGENT FANICHITEN OF

IrC 4250 WILLIAMS ROAD ¢ BAN JOSE, GA §5120-3844
P#]:?l DE (408} 257-2222 » FAX (408) 252-8501
THE CIREMERTIAL FUEL NG ATBTEM
November 22, 2006

Mr. Ronald W, Michelson

RM Associates

16401 Meadow Vista Drive, Suite 102
Pioneer, CA 95666

FAX (209) 295-3974

Site L.ocation: Rotten Robbie #64
: 4186 East Avenue
Livermore, CA

ad

Report Title: Request for Extension 0 Complete Preliminary Site Investigation
" Report Date: November 21, 2006
Dear Mr. Miche!son:

I have reviewed and approved the above referenced report. Please submit it to the
regulatory agemcies Heted in the distribution section of the report. Should any of the liated
regulatory agencies require it, I am prepared o declare, under penalty of perjury, that to
the best of my knowledge the information in the above referenced report is true and
correct,

ﬂincerely,

“Thiwan, A

Thomas L. Bobinson
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Associates

Environmental Consultants

November 21, 2006

Mr. Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Health Care Agency
Environmentat Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Reference: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0002881, 4186 East Avenue, Livermore, CA

Subject: Request for Extension to Complete Preliminary Site Investigation

Dear Mr. Wickham:

This letter, prepared on behalf of Robinson Oil Corporation (ROC), makes reference to
your letter of June. 1, 2006 to Messrs. Robinson and Coats, approving the RM Associates
(RMA) “Work Plan for Preliminary Site Investigation,” dated April 4, 2006. In your
letter you requested a Preliminary Site Investigation Report by no later than December 1,
2006. At the time we received the approval letter, no problem was anticipated in meeting
this schedule because the renovation of the site, including the removal of the existing
Underground Storage Tanks (UST) was expected no later than late suhmer or early fall.
Approval from the City of Livermore Planning Department was received in March 2006.
However subsequent delays in the design and permitting process have substantially
delayed the anticipated schedule for site construction.

Presently, permit approval from the City of Livermore Building Department is
anticipated by mid to late December, Construction should begin approximately six to
eight weeks after permitting.  We anticipate UST removal and monitoring well
installation by mid to late February 2007. RMA can provide a “Report of Preliminary
Site Investigation,” within 30 days following installation of the monitoring wells. We
therefore request an extension of approximately 120 days, whereby the Preliminary Site
Assessment report would be submitted no later than Apnil 1, 2007.

RMA believes the extension is reasonable because:
Product has been removed from the USTs and product lines at the site and those have

been rinsed for temporary closure under the supervision of the City of Livermore Fire
Department. Therefore, these facilities present no further envirommental hazard.

Office; 209-295-6218 Fax: 209-295-3974
16401 Meadow Vista Drive, Suite 102 - Pioneer CA 95666
E-Mail: RMichelsan@volcano.net
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During the Phase 11 Environmental Assessment conducted in April 2005, the analysis of
five groundwater samples detected hydrocarbon concentrations exceeding the Maximum
Contaminant Limit (MCL) for drinking water at only one location. Two of Phase II
groundwater samples were collected at locations less than 60 feet away from the
impacted location in the directions believed (from area topography) to be downgradient
from the impacted sample. One of these samples had no detectable hydrocarbon
concentrations; the other showed only the gasoline additive Methyl-tert-butyl Ether
(MTBE) at 5 micrograms per liter, less than half of the drinking water MCL. Based on
these and the other Phase II results, it is assumed highly probable that impacted
groundwater is not migrating away from the source at any appreciable rate. We do not
believe the requested extension of approximately 120 days will have any adverse
environmental impact.

If you have any questions of concerns, please contact the undersigned at (209) 295-6218
or Mr. Tom Robinson at (408) 517-4334. Your consideration is greatly appreciated.

Cordially,

RM Associates

](2 ua% Ve ha b
Ronald W. Michelson, R.G.
Principal Geologist

’

Cer : Tom Robinsbn

Enclosure
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
i
HEALTH CARE SERVICES ;
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIROMNMENTAL PRCTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-8577
{510} 567-6700
June 1, 2006 FAX (510) 337-9335

Thomas L. Robinson
Robinson Gil Corparation
4250 Williams Road

San Jose, CA 95129

Edwin Coats

East Avenue Services
1727 Dolphin Place

Discovery Bay, CA 94514

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. GEyeiilis, East Avenue Services, 4186 East Avenue, Livermore,

CA — Work Plan Approval
Dear Mr. Robinson and Mr. Coats:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the fuel leak case file for the
above-referenced site and the document entitled, “Work Plan for Preliminary Site investigation,”
dated April 4, 2008, prepared on your behalf by RM Associates. The Work Plan proposes the
installation, development, and sampling of three monitoring wells. The scope of the proposed
work is limited but ACEH generally accepts the proposed scope of work provided that the
technical comments below are addressed during well installation and sampling.

Replacement of all USTs, product piping, and dispensing facilities is scheduled during station
renovation in summer 2006. During the station renovation, contaminated soil should be
excavated and disposed of properly to the extent practicable. Results of the UST, product piping,
and dispenser removal will be reviewed to assess the need for additional investigation andfor
remediation in the area of the USTs, product piping, and dispensers.

ACEH requests that you address the following technical comments, perform the proposed work,
and send us the technical reports requested below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Soil Samples. The Work Plan proposes to collect soil samples at five-foot intervals for
logging purposes. ACEH requests that soils be continuously sampled for logging purposes.
The soil samples are to be screened in the field to select samples for chemical analyses.
Soil samples are to be submitted for analyses for all depth intervals where staining, odor, or
elevated PID readings are observed. If staining, odor, or elevated PID readings are
observed over an interval of several feet, a sufficient number of soil samples from this
interval should be submitted for laboratory analyses to characterize the fuel hydrocarbon
concentrations within this interval. We concur that one soil sample collected from the
capillary fringe is to be submitted for laboratory analysis from each soil boring. If no
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staining, odor, or elevated PID readings are observed, a minimum of three soil samples,
one collected at the capillary fringe and two collected at changes in lithology, are to be
submitted for laboratory analysis from each soil boring. Please present the results in the
Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report requested below.

2. Well Screen Length. The monitoring well screens are to be no greater than 15 feet in
length and are to extend no more than 8 feet below the water table at the time of well
installation to avoid cross contamination of water-bearing layers. Please present the resuits
in the Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report requested below.

3 Vertical Delineation. The Work Plan does not include plans for vertical delineation of
contamination. Based on the hydrogeoclogy of the area and potential age of the release,
vertical delineation is required. Please describe plans for vertical delineation in the Soil and
Groundwater Investigation Report requested below.

4, Laboratory Analyses. In addition to the proposed analytes, please analyze soil samples
for total lead using EPA Method 6010.

5. Geotracker EDF Submittals. A review of the case file and the State Water Resources
Contro! Board's (SWRCB) Geotracker website indicate that electronic copies of analytical
data have not been submitted for your site. Pursuant to CCR Sections 2729 and 2729.1,
beginning September 1, 2001, all analytical data, including monitoring well samples,
submitted in a report to a regulatory agency as part of the LUFT program, must be
transmitted electronically to the SWRCB Geotracker website via the internet. Additionally,
beginning January 1, 2002, all permanent menitoring peints utilized to collect groundwater
samples (i.e. monitoring wells) and submitted in a report to a regulatory agency, must be
surveyed (top of casing) to mean sea level and latitude and longitude accurate to within 1-
meter accuracy, using NAD 83, and transmitted electronically to the SWRCB Geotracker
website. Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all reports is
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). In order to remain in regulatory compliance, please
upload ali analytical data (collected on or after September 1, 2001), to the SWRCB's
Geotracker database website in accordance with the above-cited regulation. Please
perform the electronic submittals for applicable data and submit verification to this Agency
by July 28, 2006.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Jerry
Wickham), according to the following scheduls:

e 90 days after UST Removal but no later than December 1, 2006 - Soil and
Groundwater Investigation Report

e 120 days after AGEH approval of Work Plan — Soil and Groundwater Investigation
Report

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
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responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleumn
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs
(LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the county’s ftp site. Paper
copies of reports will no longer be accepied. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and
will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement
activities.  Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County
Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program ftp site are provided on the attached “Electronic
Report Upload (ftp) Instructions.” Please do not submit reporis as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board {(SWRCB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fuifill the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geofracker database over the Internet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on

these requirements (hitp.//www.swrch.ca.goviust/cleanup/electronic reporting).

'PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.” This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submitial to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bili 2004} to reimburse you for the cast of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25289.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

If you have any guestions, please call me at {(510) 567-6791.

Sinceraly,

*
y\’&-\/&/&*&%
erry Wickham
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclasure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

cc:  Matt Katen, QIC 80201
Zone 7 Water Agency
100 North Canyons Parkway
Livermore, CA 94551

Danielle Stefani

Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department
3560 Nevada Street

Pleasanton, CA 94566

Ronald Michelson

RM Associates

16401 Meadow Vista Drive, Suite102
Pioneer, CA 95666 '

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File




ALAMEDA COUNTY . . a/
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-B700
September 1, 2005 FAX {510) 337-6335

Thomas L. Robinson
Robinson Cil Corporation
4250 Williams Road

San Jose, CA 95129

Edwin Coats

East Avenue Services
1727 Doiphin Place
Discovery Bay, Ca 94514

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. :East Avenue Services, 4186 East Avenue, Livermore,

CA — Request for Work Plan

Dear Mr. Robinson and Mr. Coats:!

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the fuel leak case file for the
above-referenced site and the report entitled, “Report of Phase 1l Environmental Assessment,”
dated May 13, 2005, prepared on your behalf by RM Associates. This site is located within the
Livermore Basin where groundwater is extracted for drinking water use. Within the area of the
former underground storage tanks (USTs) at the site, mathyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) has been
detected in groundwater at concentrations up to 1,900 micrograms per liter (pg/l) and total
petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline have been detected at concentrations up to 19,000 pg/L.
Based on the evidence of an unauthorized release and the presence of MTBE, we request that
you perform an investigation to-define the lateral and vertical extent of contamination.

ACEH requests that you address the following technical comments, perform the proposed work,
and send us the technical reports requested below.

-TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Characterization of Lateral and Vertical Extent of Contamination. The three-
dimensional extent of soil and groundwater contamination at your site has not been
defined. We request that you perform a detailed, expedited site assessment using depth-
discrete sampling techniques in borings installed along transects, to the extent practicable,
to define and quantify the full three-dimensional extent of fuel contamination in soil and
groundwater. The chemical and physical properties of MTBE should be considered in
planning the on-site and off-site subsurface investigation. MTBE is highly soluble, very
mobile in groundwater, and is not readily biodegradable. Conventional monitoring wells
typically installed at fuel leak sites may be insufficient to fully define the extent of MTBE
plumes. MTBE plumes can be long, narrow, and erratic {meandering). Thus, the
positioning of typical monitoring well networks for UST releases can miss the MTBE plume
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core, which could result in an incorrect interpretation of plume extent and the magnitude of
the release. Please consider the use of depth-discrete groundwater samples collected
along transects to characterize the site prior to installation of monitoring wells. We request
that you use detailed hydrogeologic cross sections to determine the appropriate locations
and designs for monitoring wellsfwell clusters and piezometers that are needed to
appropriately characterize and monitor the three-dimensional extent of soil and
groundwater contamination at the site. To appropriately evaluate your site, your monitoring
wellsiwell clusters will need to be screened in the permeable zones with screen lengths that
match the stratigraphic sequence. Please submit a detailed Work Plan presenting your
proposal to fully characterize the lateral and vertical extent of soil and groundwater
contamination. The Work Plan should be prepared by a qualified professional and must
fully describe the proposed scope and methods for the soil and groundwater investigation.

2.  Well Survey. ACEH requests that you locate al! wells {monitoring and production wells:
active, inactive, standby, decommissicned, abandoned and dewatering, drainage and
cathodic protection wells) within %% mile of the subject site. As part of your detailed well
survey, please perform a background study of the historical land uses of the site and
properties in the vicinity of the site. Use the results of your background study to determine
the existence of unrecorded/unknown (abandoned) wells, which can act as pathways for
migration of contamination at and/or from your site. Please review historical sources such
as Sanborn maps, aerial photos, etc., when performing the background study. Include
appropriate photographic prints, in stereo pairs, of historic aerial photos used as part of
your study. We also request that you list by date alt aerial photographs available for the site
from the aerial survey company or library you use during your study. Please refer to the
Regional Board's guidance for identification, location, and evaluation of potential deep well
conduits when conducting your preferential pathway study. Please include the Well Survey
in the Work Plan requested below.

3. Site Conceptual Model. The development of a Site Conceptual Model (SCM) for this site
is encouraged in order to provide a framework for understanding the site conditions
affecting the fate and transport of contaminants in the subsurface. A SCM is a set of
working hypotheses pertaining to all aspects of the contaminant release, including site
geology, hydrogeology, release history, residual and dissolved contamination, attenuation
mechanisms, pathways to nearby receptors, and likely magnitude of potential impacts to
receptors. The SCM is used to identify data gaps that are subsequently filled as the
investigation proceeds, As the data gaps are filled, the working hypotheses are modified,
and the overall SCM is refined and strengthened. Subsurface investigations continue until
the SCM no longer changes as new data are collected. At this point, the SCM is said to be
“validated.” The validated SCM then forms the foundation for developing the most cost-
effective comrective action plan to protect existing and potential receptors.

When performed properly, the process of developing, refining and ultimately validating the
SCM effectively guides the scope of the entire site investigation. We encourage your
consultant to develop a SCM for this site, identify data gaps, and propose specific
supplemental tasks for future investigations. There may need to be additional phases of
investigations, each building on the results of the prior work, to validate the SCM.
Characterizing the site in this way will improve the efficiency of the work and limit its overall
cost.
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The SCM approach is endorsed by both industry and the reguiatory community. Technical
guidance for developing SCMs is presented in API's Publication No. 4699 and EPA’s
Publication No. EPA 510-B-97-001 both referenced above; and “Guidelines for
Investigation and Cleanup of MTBE and Other Ether-Based Oxygenates, Appendix C,”
prepared by the State Water Resources Control Board, dated March 27, 2000.

The SCM for this project shall incorporate, but not be limited to, the following:

a} A concise narrative discussion of the regional geologic and hydrogeologic setting
obtained from your background study. Include a list of technical references you reviewed,
and copies (photocopies are sufficient} of regional geologic maps, groundwater contours,
cross-sections, etc.

b) A concise discussion of the on-site and off-site geology, hydrogeology, release history,
source zone, plume development and migration, attenuation mechanisms, preferential
pathways, and potential threat to downgradient and above-ground receptors. Be sure to
include the vapor pathway in your analysis. Maximize the use of large-scale graphics (e.g.,
maps, cross-sections, contour maps, etc.) and conceptual diagrams to illustrate key points.
include structural contour maps (top of unit) and isopach maps to describe the geology at
your site,

¢) ldentification and listing of specific data gaps that require further investigation during
subsequent phases of work.

d) Proposed activities to investigate and fill data gaps identified above.

€) The SCM shall include an analysis of the hydraulic flow system at and downgradient
from the site. Include rose diagrams for groundwater gradients. The rose diagram shall be
piotted on groundwater contour maps and updated in all future reports submitted for your
site. Include an analysis of vertical hydraulic gradients. Note that these likely change due
to seasonal precipitation and pumping.

f) Temporal changes in the plume location and concentrations are also a key element of the
SCM. In addition to providing a measure of the magnitude of the problem, these data are
often useful to confirm details of the flow system inferred from the hydraulic head
measurements. Include plots of the contaminant plumes on your maps, cross-sections, and
diagrams.

g) Other contaminant release sites exist in the vicinity of your site. Hydrogeologic and
contaminant data from those sites may prove helpful in testing certain hypotheses for your
SCM. Include a summary of work and technical findings from nearby release sites and
incorporate the findings from nearby site investigations into your SCM.

Report the information discussed above in your initial SCM and include it in the Work Plan
requested below. Include updates to your SCM in the Soil and Groundwater Investigation
Report requested below.
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TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Jerry
Wickham), according to the following schedule:

« November 1, 2005 - Work Plan for Soil and Water Investigation

» 120 days after ACEH approval of Work Plan — Soil and Groundwater Investigation
Report

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST systern, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

ACEH’s Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) now request submission of
reports in electronic form. The electronic copy is intended to replace the need for a paper copy
and is expected to be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and
compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for submission of electronic documents o the
Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program FTP site are provided on the
attached “Electronic Report Upload Instructions.” Submission of reports to the Alameda County
FTP site is an addition to existing requirements for electronic submittal of information to the State .
Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) Geotracker website. In September 2004, the SWRCB -
adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater cleanup-
programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage
tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of
monitoring wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Intemet. Beginning July 1,
2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all reports is required in Geotracker (in PDF
format). Please visit the State Water Resources Control Board for more information on these

requirements (http.//www.swrcb.ca.qov/ust/cleanup/electronic reporting).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.” This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONSIRECOMMENDATIQNS
The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that

work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
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certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

If you have any questions, please calt me at (510) 567-6791.

Sincerely,
MM ‘,L,Q&_QQ_L_CA_,\N\
Jerry Wickham .

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

cc: Colleen Winey, QIC 80201
Zone 7 Water Agency
100 North Canyons Parkway
Livermore, CA 94551

Danielle Stefani

Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department
3560 Nevada Street

Pleasanton, CA 94566

Ronald Michelson

RM Associates

16401 Meadow Vista Drive, Suite102
Pioneer, CA 95666

Beonna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File




Edwin F, Coats Jr.

1727 Dolphin Place
Discovery Bay, Ca. 94514
925 634 6215

August 22, 2005

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Attn: Jerry Wickham

Subject: Case ID RO0002881
East Avenne Services
4186 East Ave.
Livermore, CA 94550

Dear Mr. Wickham,

This letter is to advise you that the Responsible Party for this property is Robinson Qil
Corporation, 4250 Williams Road, San Jose, CA 95129. They purchased the property with
escrow closing July 19, 2005 and assumed by contract all Environmental Liabilities with

respect to the station property.

I am assuming that this letter is satisfactory notification as outlined in your letter dated

August 17, 2005. I will phone you later this week to confirm this.

I can be reached at 925 634 6215 or 925 784 2668.

&8

Sincerely you

—rﬂ/j T

Edwin




Page 1 of |

REGULATORS HOME | 3.;_31_ WIZARD ! LOGOUT
UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE FORM WIZARD

YOUR UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE FORM HAS BEEN SUBMITTED
URF CONFIRMATION NUMBER: 4385953605

CLICK HERE TO EDIT THIS CASE IN MANAGE CASES 2.0

LOGGED IN AS ROSEANNA

https://geotracker.swrcb.ca.gov/urf3/urf_insert.asp?cmd=DONE 7/29/2005




URF Final Step Page 1 of 2
REGULATORS HOME | RESTART wszAR. . LOGOUT
-=YOUR URF HAS NOT YET BEEN SUBMITTED TO GEOTRACKER=-
CLICK ON "SUBMIT UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE FORM" TO SUBMIT THE URF.
THIS WILL BE YOUR URF TRACKING NUMBER; 4385953605
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE/CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT
REPORT DATE HAZARDOUS MATERIAL INCIDENT REPORT FILED WITH OES?
05-13-05 N /
LREFPORTED BY -
_ ORGANIZATION NAME EMAIL ADDRESS
JERRY WICKHAM ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP jerry wickharn@acgov.org
ADDRESS CONTACT DESCRIPTION
PHONE TYPE BER EXTENSION
work (510)-567-6791
IL RESPONSIBELE PARTY -
PRIMARY RESPONSIBLE PARTY
CONTACT NAME INITIALS ORGANIZATION NAME EMAIL ADDRESS
EDWIN F COATS EAST AVENUE SERVICE GAS STATION
ADDRESS CONTAGT DESCRIPTION
4186 EAST AVENUE
LIVERMORE, CA 94550
I11. SITE LOCATION
FACILITY NAME FACILITY ID
EAST AVENUE SERVICES GAS STATION
FACILITY ADDRESS ORIENTATION OF SITE TQ STREET
4186 EAST AVENUE
LIVERMORE, CA 94550 CROSS STREET
ALAMEDA COUNTY
¥.SUBSTANCES RELEASED
SUBSTANCE RELEASED DESCRIPTION QUANTITY LOST
GASOLINE - AUTOMOTIVE UNKNOWN
VI. DISCOVERY/ABATEMENT
DATE D BEGAN
UNKNOWN
DATE DISCOVERED HOW DISCOVERED DESCRIPTION
04-29.05 SASH
DATE STOPPED STOP METHOD DESCRIPTION
or
VI1. SOURCE/CAUSE
SOURCE OF DISCHARGE CAUSE OF DISCHARGE
UNK UNK
DISCHARGE DESCRIPTION
VIIL. CASE TYPE
CASE TYPE
DRINKING WATER AQUIFER
IX. REMEDIAL ACTION
REMEDIAL ACTION BEGIN DATE END DATE DESCRIPTION
https://geotracker.swrcb.ca.gov/urf3/urf final.asp 7/29/2005



URF Final Step . . Page 2 of 2
X. GENERAL COMMENTS
XI. CERTIFICATION
| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION REPORTED HEREIN
IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TQ THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE.
XIL REGULATORY USE ONLY
LOCAL AGENCY CASE NUMBER REGIONAL BOARD CASE NUMBER
RO0002881
LOCAL AGENCY - LEAD AGENCY
CONTACT NAME INITIALS ORGANIZATION NAME EMAIL ADDRESS
JERRY WICKHAM JTW ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP jerry.wickham@acgov.org
ADDRESS CONTACT DESCRIPTION
1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY
ALAMEDA, CA 94502-8577
UsA
PFHONE TYPE FHONE NUMBER EXTENSION
wark {510)-567-6791
REGIONAL BOARD
CONTACT NAME IMITIALS ORGANIZATION_NAME EMAIL ADDRESS
BETTY GRAHAM BG SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
ADDRESS CONTACT DESCRIPTION
1515 CLAY ST, STE 1400
OAKLAND, CA 94612
USA
PHONE TYPE PHONE NUMBER EXTENSION
BUSINESS (510)-622-2358

LOGGED IN AS ROSEANNA

https://geotracker.swrcb.ca.gov/urf3/urf_final.asp

7/29/2005




o o
[PECEIVE[]
¢ %  LIVERMORE - PLEASANTON FIRE DEPART

e W ... 3560 Nevada Street, Pleasanton, CA 94566 JUN 0 2 2005

: Liri L-\I'\.ES
Contaminated Site Case Transfer Forfd"ROMHTAL HEALIn o

Referral To:
Date 5/31/2005
By (name) Danielle Stefani | Phone | 925-454-2338
| Agency Alameda County Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Alameda, CA 94502
Attention Donna L. Drogos, LOP/TOXICS Program Manager
Transferred as: | D LOP Fl1Toxics
Level of Update | [ distribution list [] all meetings [ all site visits closure sign off || all the
requested: above

Site Information:

Site Name - East Avenue Services
Site Address 4186 East Avenue, Livermore
Site Phone 925-447-6590
Site Contractor/Consultant (if available) Ed Coats, Owner; RM Associates did the Phase |l (209)295-
6218
Site DBA
Site Conditions:
Initiating Event [ | Closure [] Work on system X Other
If UST(s) removed: # removed: Date removed;
Contents: E gasoline f:l diesel |:| waste oil |:| heating oil [:| solvents
Dkerosene D stocddard solvent |:| other (specify)
Observations of system {holes, leaks)? [IYes [ INo
Observed contamination (free product, smell, soil/water discoloration)? [lYes [INo
Unauthonzed Release Form flled'? KYes [INo_
NON:UST B L ' T ' S o
Former mdustrlal use? | UYes [CINo
Former Use Specify
ALL REFERRALS : - R
Detectable concentratlons of soil andfor groundwater contamlnatlon'? KYes [No

o Highest Concentration Detected in Soil
Contaminant (specify) TPHd (weathered gasoline) Concentration 290
mg/kgppm
o Highest Concentration Detected in Water
Contaminant {(specify) TPHg Concentration 19,000 ug/Lppb
Future intended use if known? Xves [[INo
If Yes, specify Gas Station

If available, attach pertinent reporis

cc: Colleen Winey, Zone 7

& & Zz«/ w”
Aecprep By AcEH, /% v 7 CM.3.11.2 ST Case Referral Form
Rev. Date: 5/31/2005



UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK) / CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT

EMERGENCY HAS STATE OFFIGE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES
[ ves mm BEEN FLED ? Dmmm
REPORT DATE CASE#
- . -
O uTd/d ST
NAME OF iINDIVIDUAL Fii ING REPORT PHONE / /f /
5| Edwin F. Coats Jr. (924 4476590 “r’“"‘ m ; /
.@ REPRESENTING l:m OWNER/OPERATOR D REGIONAL BOARD | COMPANY DR AGENCY NAME
g | [ weanaeney [] oner East Avenue Servioes Inc.
2 | apoRess
4186 East Aver;gﬁi Livermore Cao . 94550
w | NAME ] CONTACT PERSON PHONE
'_%,: _ (] unown ‘7/ { )
EE ADDRESS . & % .
o . Q
= STREET : oY "[__ ‘/01 Q"\ STATE e
FACILITY NAME {iF APPLICABLE) OPERATOR 5 7 P ""O PHONE
z |East Avenue Services Inc, AL A [
E | ADDRESS ‘ 7, 7 'ﬁ.
A, 7
S 4186 East Avenue _ Livermqre <, €a.mm 94550 .,
E CROSS5 STREET ' Q _
Hayes ' ' ‘%:3
g | LOCALAGENCY AGENCY NAME CONTAGT PERSON PHONE
§§ Livermore-FPleasanton Fire Dept. Danlelle Stefani (925)451;-2333
ﬁ% REGIONAL BOARD PHONE
3°|S F Bay Reglonal Wate Control Rd} { )
w | M o  HAME _ QUANTITY LOST (GALLONS)
88 solln .
%g Ka e . ; (%) unknown
HE
@ O umown
| &5 | DATE DISCOVERED HOWDISCOVERED ] WVENTORYCONTROL || SUBSURFACEMONITORNG ]  NUISANCE CONDITIONS
% Od 541 43 ol0 4§y [ mmrmss [] rancresova [X] omRr _Phase 2
% | DATE DISCHARGE BEGAN METHOD USED TO STOP DISGHARGE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)
é 4 X} usonowm - {Inemove contents [_ ] cLOSE TAMKE REMOVE [} REPARPIPING
2 [VAS DISCRARGE REEN STOPPED 7 [CIrepairvank . [] CLOSE TANK & FRL IN PLAGE Dmmocewne
g [] ves ] no Fves.oame J  [Jreracetaw  [Xorer
SOURCE OF DISCHARGE CAUSE(S) .
§§i [ vankLEak X] wagown ‘ [J overrur [C] ruptuRreFaRuURE [ seu
§5 [ rirwia LEax ] omen [[] corrosion B uninown [] omga
t 1] CHECKONE ONLY .
3¢ [X] wnoemermmen - [ ] soromy  [] GROUNDWATER [ ] DRINKINGWATER - [CHECK ONLY IF WATER WELLS HAVE AGTUALLY BEEN AFFECTED)
CHECKONE ONLY , .
gg (] moAcTION TAKEN ] PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT WORKPLAN SUBMITTED 7] POLLUTION CHARACTERIZATION
5& ] teaceemcconrirMED  []  PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT UNDERWAY [T] POSTCLEANUP MONITORING IN PROGRESS
3 |:| REMEDIATION PLAN [j CASE CLOSED {CLEANUP COMPLETED OR UNNECESSARY) [j asmuunenvim’
A AT ACTIONS) [] excavaTEaDISPOSE(ED) [ ] REMOVE FREE PRODUCT {FP) [] ENHANCED BIO DEGRADATION (™)
gg [] carstegco [C] excavates TReaT 1) (] PumMPa TREAT GROUNDWATER (GT) [__| REPLACE SUPPLY (RS)
;g [[] CONTANMENT BARRIER (C8) [] Mo ACTION REQUIRED (NA} [] TREATMENT AT HOOKUP HL) (] venrsou wvs)
[[J vacuum ExTRACT (vE) [C] omenon
§ Current tank system has pessed all tests. Working with loesl agency
=§E to determine next step.

HSC 05 (880




[BSTROCTIONE

’Hérg&nc? re 13 sysonel @ guipment werg 1nvoLved
j Haport should ke filed
Y oan Mesdowviey Rogd,
iz may ke obbained al
axency . Indicate whebher
of this report,

Bhale ﬂ1f;r
acgamente,. U 9%832
\,"()';': local undargdound
e OBES vewort has

T Healbh and SaZety code Section
ign and date the form in this bisok.

Loak bus been debsrminsd Lo pose 2
znly th i

Lelephione numBar, and address.  Indicate which party vou
CLNPANY 0T AFENTY Name.

caddress of the perty
normaily he the Lank

# tank facility., AL =
il address.

s

Wl Eesional Waner Guallity Uontyol Board

iost o the hazawo
o two substacces 10 appropriat
the two of mast concern for oleanup.

If mere than

disgovery ond ababen wenh of the leak.

ew(®) of leax. Check box(es) indicating causs of lask

the vase Ltype category for this leak. Check ona box anly. {azw
¥pe is based on the most sensitive resource aifecbed.  Fer example, if
bath soil and ground water have besn affected, case type will he "Ground
Water”. TIndicate "Drinkiryg Wster' only il ong or more municipel or
domestic waler wells have achually been affected. A "Sround Water™
desigoation doss not imply that the affected waler cannct be, or is not,
used for drinking water, pub only that water wells have not vel beun
affected. I is understeod thet case type may cshange upon further
invesitigatzon,

CURRENT 3TaTUS

Thdicate Lhe cabegery which best dessribes “he current ftatus of the case.
Check one box only. The respense should be relative to the cagss type. For
axample, if case type Ls “CGround Waber”, then ‘Turrent Status” should refer
to the stabus of the ground water investigalion of cisanuyp, as ppposed Le
that of sedl. Descriphions of options follow;

By Ac

vion Taken - No aﬂ“ﬁn nas bewn fak&ﬁ by 'espﬁnslbhﬂ paxly Deyend
ni Leak. )

‘_1

sulistance iuvelved.,  Room

Mea} Raing cned - Leak suSpected ab site, but has nob Been confirmed .
Prelininary Site Assessment Workplsn Submitted - Wﬂfﬁp¢3ﬂ;ﬁrﬁﬂ@hda
reguedtoad of/submitred by rasponsilila party Lo debermine whet
water has besn, ar will be, impected as 2 result of the relssse.
Pralimivary Sive Assssement Underwav - implementation of werkplsu.
Poliution Cherareapization — responsible party is in the process
dafining the sxbent of sonbemination in soil ; 'rqwnﬁ watar a3d asssgsing
impacts an surfate sudior grpurnd water.

ripn Flan - remediation plan submibted
den pptions.  Froposal and implemeniet
ramediation cphions also submitbed.

Lieanup Underwn lmplementation of remediativn pisu,

Clesnup Momitozing in Progress - pe“l;dxv ground water or other
momitoving ab gite. a5 hevesaary, Lo verify andsor evaluate affsrbivensss
of wemedial setivities,

Gaze Closad - reglonal board and local agency i conourrence bhab no
Turther wark 1% necessary ab the site.

aluating me LT
ton sehedule For approyrlabe

IMPORTART: THE INFORMAIION ?RGVIEED ON TEIZ FCEM IS THNTENDED FTOR OENFERAL
STATISTICAL PURPOUEE ONLY AND I3 RGT 10 BE TONSTRUED AS RESRESENTIHNG T
CFFICIAL POSTTION OF ANY.GGVERHMMﬁT&L AGENCY

REMEDTAL AUTICH . :
Trdicate whicrn estion have heep usad to ¢lesnup or remediate the Lesi.
seriptions of aptions follow:

Cap Site - install horizental imgermeable layver to raduce rainfail
infiltration, . _
Canteinment flarvier - imstall verbical dike to blook borlsontsi movasent of

contaminant. -
ixcavate and Dispose - vemove conbaminated soil and dispose in approved
s16&, o

Ewcavate and Trea
or land Tarming). )
Remove Fres Froduch - remdve fleoating product from waber Lalhie.

Pump and Trest Groundwater ~ getierally employed Lo remove diszclved
sohaminants. - . .

Enhanced Biodeprsdstion - vas of anv availabls tachnolcay Lo promakbs
bacterial decomposition of contaminanis.

Replews Jupply - provide alternabive wabter supply to affected partis
ITreatment ab Bookup - install water treatinent deviges ab sach ch;;;ng Ggx
cther place of use, ' o

Yaguwm Bxtragt - use pumps or blowers to draw air through soil.

Vent $eil ~ bore holes in scil to allow veletilization of copteminants

8o Aczion Reguired - incident is miner, requiring ne remedial astion.

- pemove contaminated sofl and treat {incindes spreading

COMMERTS ~ Use this specs Lo elaborate on any aspects of theg incident .
SICRATURE - Sign the form in the space provided,
ISTQ!EQ 108

1L the form is compiabed Ly the taok owner or his agsnt, retain the lash copY

and forward the ramaining copies intact to your LosaL tark permitting agency

for distribution.

1. Original - Local Tank Permitting Agency

2. Ragicnal Water Queslity Contreol Board

2, ILmcal Healbh Qfficer and County Bperd pf Bupsrvissrs or their designes to
recelve Proposition 55 notifaications.. : :

4.  Twmer/responsible panty.



Livermore - Pleasanton

| Fire Department

May 31, 2005

Donna Drogos W
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency =
Division of Environmental Protection &, g o
Department of Environmental Health e
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2™ Floor BT
Alameda, CA 94502 B

Subject: East Avenue Services, 4186 East Avenue, Livermore, CA
Dear Ms. Drogos:

I have reviewed the enclosed Phase 1I environmental assessment report dated May 13, 2005 by RM Associates
for the above referenced site. The results of the soil and ground water sampling at this site and the observations
made during the field work indicate that additional work is or may be needed with respect to the release of fuel
at this site. Tam referring this case to the Alameda County Health Care Services Environmental Health
Division for oversight. The site is in the process of being sold. Below is the contact information for the current
owner. The report contains the contact information for the prospective buyer:

Ed Coats

East Avenue Services
4186 East Avenue
Livermore, CA 94550
925-447-6590

If you have any questions concerning this letter, please feel free to contact me at 925-454-2338.

aniclle Stefam
Hazardous Materials Coordinator JUN 02 2005

ENVIRONMENTAL hieauin owv D
cc: Ed Coats, East Avenue Services |
Robinson Oil Corporation
[
3560 Nevada Street, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Administration & Suppression Fire Prevention Bureau
(925) 454-2361 (925) 454-2361

Fax 249-2397 Fax 454-2367



Livermore - Pleasanton

May 31, 2005

Ed Coats vy

East Avenue Services é;;!w Wy . o
4186 East Avenue T Yo
Livermore, CA 94550 .

Subject: East Avenue Services, 4186 East Avenue, Livermore, CA
Dear Ed:

I have reviewed the Phase II environmental assessment report dated May 13, 2005 by RM Associates for the
above referenced site. The results of the soil and ground water sampling at this site and the observations made
during the field work indicate that additional work is or may be needed with respect to the release of fuel at this
site. Iam referring this case to the Alameda County Health Care Services Environmental Health Division for
oversight. Their contact information is:

Donna Drogos

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Division of Environmental Protection
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2™ Floor

Alameda, CA 94502

510-567-6721

Correspondence related to this case should be addressed to the County, with a copy to my office. If you have
any questions concerning this letter, please feel free to contact me at 925-454-2338.

3560 Nevada Street, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Administration & Suppression Fire Prevention Bureau
(925) 454-2361 (925) 454-2361
Fax 249-2397 Fax 454-2367
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UNIFIED PROGRAM CONSOLIDATED FORM

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS - FACILITY

LTI
:"'PE D;EAC;‘:L‘HM 1 1. NEW SITE PERMIT O 3 meneweL PERMIT [ 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION (Specify chonge - L1 7. PERMANENTLY CLOSED SITE
O 4. AMENDED PERMIT local use ciy), [3 & TANK REMOVED

O & TEMPORARY SITE CLOSURE

BUSINESS

fﬁ:/ AVFNUP J’AW({J I

(Sam as F!\(:ILIT\r NAME or DBA - Dcmg Busmess As)

[ 4. LOCAL AGENCYDISTRICT™

" NPV STREET FACILITY GWNER TYPE 0
B +. CORPORATION

B /7 1A Enct Av+ D+ moviousL "’% 0 & commaencr
! See R1.casstarion [ 3 Farm O s COMMERCIAL | [ 3. pARTNERSHIP Iy §. STATE AGENCY"
; O 2 oistriButor O 4 Processor [ c.omdER 403 & { o' 7. FEDERAL AGENCY 402
* TOTAL NUMBER OF TANKS I s faulnty on Irlian Resarvation or “If owner of UST is @ public agency.
| REMAINING AT SITE | trustiands division, secbon o offics which cperales

(This is the comast person for the Bk recs
408

5‘- 404 : O ves

405

- PROPERTY OWNER WAME J
N F (&l’g ! Ljh-
MAILING ADDRESS
/86 Last Aus

T e # a0 ‘ STATE #11 ZIP CODE Az
Livermonc CA O LI O

PROPERTY OWNERTYPE O 5 2 INDIVIDUAL [0 4. LOCAL AGENCY / DISTRICT [ & STATE AGENCY 413

t. CORPORATION O 5. PARTNERSHIP O 5. COUNTY AGENCY [ 7. FEDERAL AGENCY

ANK OWNER NAME

 fact AVvENCE J(A\J/(FJ _Z.Tm.

414

P25 FYT7 L8770

415

u.ustyc TR STREET ADDRESS A e

: /rJ 6 fA’-“# u =< 417 STATE 418 ZIP CODE 419

EZI\/('/'LMC)/?’( H ch 2SSO

| TANK OWNER TYPE = O 2 wonanuaL [ 4. LOGAL AGENCY / DISTRICT O . staTe AGENCY 420
1. CORPORATION 3 2. PARTHERSHIF {1 5. COUNTY AGENCY {3 7. PEDERAL AGENCY

Call (916) 322-9669 If questions arise

" INDICATE METHGD(S) D' . SELF-INSURED
O 2 cuaranTEE
O 3. mnsURANCE

[ 4. SURETY BOND B 7. sTaTE FUND O 10. LOGAL GOVT MECHANISM
[ s LETTER OF CREDIT I 5. STATE FUND & GFO LETTER O = omHeR:
0 5. EXEMPTION O s sTATEFUND A& CD 42

cmwmwm icate which

Lngalnmﬁmmmcmﬁnng:mnbemwheunkmmmbm1 orznmu i‘l' FAGILITY Rz PROPERTY ER O's T e

423

SIGNATURE OF APP

425

E NAME OF

% Y T2 g0l wr #7659
T;U/:./-)A/U/k é;,ﬂ.’fﬂ

STATE UST FACILITY NUMBER (Far Jocal use ooly)

738 1998 UPCRADE CERTIFICATE MUMBER (For local use only)

G/

UPCF (1/99 revised)

5 Formerty SWRCB Form A

Ao T
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) ‘ .

Annual Hazardous Materials Business Plan Review and Certification

Facility Name:

'..':;'Js‘ / -Au« ,_ﬁf‘ﬁ’ﬂ/.‘/ﬁ”.;

Facility Street Address: 5/,5 o £ -fore

City: £\ caomvpree (/o

HMBP Section Statement

Circle
Yes or No

The information contained in the
Owner/Operator Page inventory most
recently submitted to Fire Department is
complete, accurate and up to date.

@) No -

- %
Reggjee A.%‘ jon WO
Submit a ne e :

s, G F
>

The information contained in the hazardous
.| materials inventory most recently submitted

Submit a new hazard ateri
inventory statement and

to Fire Departinent is compiete, accurate, and ‘/Yes )y No Owner/Operator Page

up to date, = ].

There has been no change in the quantity of Subsmit a new hazardous materials
hazardous materials reported in the most inventory statement and & new
recently submitied inventory. F'Yes ) No Ovwner/Operator Page

No hazardous materials subject to inventory
requirements are being handled that are not

Submit 2 new hazardous materials
inventory statement and a new

Map inventory most recently submitted to
Fire Department is complete, accurate and up
to date. : -

listed on the most recently submitted ~ No .| Owner/Operator Page
inventory. L
The information contained in the Facility Submit a new Facility Map

The information contained in the Employee
| Training Plan inventory most recently

submitted to Fire Department is complete,
accurate and up to date.

(Ve
- -_No
RO

No

Submit & new Employee Training Plan

The information contained in the Emergency
Response Plan inventory most recently
submitted to Fire Department is complete,
accurate and up to date.

Yes) N
I T

Submit a new Emergency Response
Plan

If changes have been made to a section (i.e. Inventory Statement, Training Plan, etc.),
. please resubmit the entire section. We do not have the staff resources to replace

individual pages within a section.

I certify that the above information is true and the required documents, if any, are

enclosed ‘

L

| Ll &
Sign . Date
WY, /76;/,2 6/2&3 .
Printed Name 7 “ . Title

l1of 1 CM.2.8 HMBP Certification

Rev. Date: 11/21/2001
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UNIFIED PROGRAM CONSOLIDATED FORM

FACILITY INFORMATION
BUSINESS OWNER/OPERATOR IDENTIFICATION

FA'cn.m__n' T % % : ;v BEGINNING DATE W ENDING DATE
! 2 I 5, . H H

' BUSINESSNAME(S“-FACWMUW Doing Business AS) L

_Qast Avenue Services Inc.,

- BUSINESS SITE ADDRESS h—l 8 6 East Ave
e Livermore, o] CA TPEO%E gh 550 % =
DUN & BRADSTREET 15 | SK: CODE % w

7
CounTY Alameds ‘ -
BUSINESS OPERATOR HAME e ! BUSINESS OPERATOR T
Edwin F. Goats Jr. PHONE W47 /500

; Il. BUSINESS OWNER .

. MERNAME‘ Edwin F. (_}aats Jr. 11 ' OWNER PHONE g25 634 621 5 -
OWNER MAILING . =
ADORESS 4186 East Ave. , -
ey Livermore e SATECA ws zrcooe QU550 -

. ENVIRONMENTAL CONTACT ' '

CONTACT NAME same ' 17 CONTACT PHONE -
CONTACT MAILING e
ADDRESS

oY 120 STATE 121 | 2P CODE

PRIMARY- . EMERGENCY CONTACTS ~SECOHNDARY. -

NAME _ T @ NAME  Tom Schall i
TME T ue TME Mgr. =
BUSINESS "9"{‘ 432 § Li7 A590 \\ s ' BUSNESSPHONE 925 447 6590 =
zu-uoun HONE 925 6314. 6215 \ 126 - 24HOURPHONE 25 (34 Jcgg2 -
pA.,Ens 177 | PAGER® =

ADDITIONALL OCALLY COLLECTED INFORMATION: / s =

Cersficaticn: Based on nry mguiry of those ndividuals mmmbmimmummlumﬁmmmdwmnlnmmmwmmmhmmn
irformation sybmitied a ! j iy € X

SIGNATURE OF O E DATE T34 NAME OF DOCYMENT PREPARER ==
-wf/ o Pres. 7 L o/ _
. NAME OF -‘?‘NEH w7 - L T3 TITLE OF SIGNER 7 7 =

‘Edwin F. Coats JI.

UPCF (/89 revised) 3 QES FORM 2730 (" %6






